

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 564 Thursday 14 October 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

FORM 7

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interests:

- the interest in fee simple of the registered proprietors Pirathab Sriramanakumar and Thakshahini Manoharan and all other interests in the land in Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS621253G, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11093 Folio 480; and
- any and all interests in Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS621253G being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11093 Folio 482 which is consequent upon an interest in Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS621253G

in the land described as:

- Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS621253G, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11093 Folio 480; and
- Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS621253G being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11093 Folio 482.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the North East Link Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 26 July 2021.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed BRYAN YEOW Name Bryan Yeow Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property Department of Transport Dated 14 October 2021

SPECIAL

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 08320 Folio 007:

- the interest in fee simple of the registered proprietors Jennifer Margaret McGregor and the late Ian Campbell McGregor; and
- all other interests in the land.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the North East Link Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 26 July 2021.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed BRYAN YEOW Name Bryan Yeow Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property Department of Transport Dated 14 October 2021

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interests:

- the leasehold interest of the current occupants and all other interests (other than the interest in fee simple which was acquired by publication of a separate notice) in Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 395; and
- the interest that any person possesses in Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 401 (Common Property) which is consequent upon an interest in Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P

in the land described as:

- Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 395; and
- Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 401.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the North East Link Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 26 July 2021.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed BRYAN YEOW Name Bryan Yeow Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property Department of Transport

Dated 14 October 2021

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interests:

- the interest in fee simple of the registered proprietors Mehdi Arani and Anita Ghazi and all other interests in Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 396; and
- any and all interests in Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 401 which is consequent upon an interest in Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P

in the land described as:

- Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 396; and
- Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 401.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the North East Link Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 26 July 2021.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed BRYAN YEOW Name Bryan Yeow Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property Department of Transport Dated 14 October 2021

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interests:

- the interest in fee simple of the registered proprietors Aleksandar Bogdan Rokvic and Gabrielle Grace Dorothy Apollonio and all other interests in Lot 3 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 397; and
- any and all interests in Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 401 which is consequent upon an interest in Lot 3 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P

in the land described as:

- Lot 3 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 397; and
- Common Property 1 on Plan of Subdivision PS646021P being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11324 Folio 401.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the North East Link Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 26 July 2021.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed BRYAN YEOW Name Bryan Yeow Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property Department of Transport Dated 14 October 2021

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interests in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificates of Title Volume 10423 Folio 818, Volume 10423 Folio 819, Volume 10423 Folio 820 and Volume 09350 Folio 753:

- the interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Unipoll Pty. Limited (ACN 072 647 351);
- the leasehold interest of Frank Anthony Biondo (trading as F1 Smash Repairs); and
- all other interests in the land.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the North East Link Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 24 June 2021.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

BRYAN YEOW		
Bryan Yeow		
Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property		
Department of Transport		
14 October 2021		

This page was left blank intentionally

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order

	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
Ċ	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au

Price Code A